Loan service 181 584 186 575 207 458 143 040 77 892 15 600 314 897 72 638

Cash flow after financing 181 584 368 159 575 617 718 657 796 549 812 149 1 127 046 1 199 684

Capital at the end of the
period 0 0 0 412 187 524 664 979 221 1 507 202 1 593 606

UKRAINE: Improving Milk Supply in Northern Ukraine

139

The main indicators are presented as follows:

Table 51. Investment model in commercial dairy farms: efficiency indicators

250 cows 500 cows
Pay-back period 17 16
Discounted pay-back period 25 22
Average return rate 46% 62%
Net present value 10 783 673 26 445 000
Internal rate of return 32% 35%
Total investment 14 266 950 25 421 083
Total credit 17 646 352 31 304 196
Credit for operative capital 3 379 402 5 883 114
Net cash availability at the end of the project 58 310 310 132 955 302

Sensitivity.analysis

The sensitivity analysis of main investment efficiency indicator is presented in the table below. The
user cannot change the parameters.

Table 52. Investment model in commercial dairy farms: efficiency indicators sensitivity
500 cows

Indicators Variation in
%

Pay-back
period

Discounted
pay-back

period

Average return
rate

Net present
value

Inflation (input and
output)

-20% 16 24 48.13% 17 814 967

-10% 16 23 54.80% 21 911 509

+10% 15 21 70.71% 31 460 688

+20% 15 20 80.14% 37 008 132

Operational
expenditures

-20% 15 20 67.41% 30 477 699

-10% 15 21 64.86% 28 461 350

+10% 16 23 59.73% 24 428 650

+20% 16 24 57.15% 22 412 301

Cow yield

-20% 19 28 43.49% 12 856 814

-10% 17 25 52.97% 19 650 907

+10% 15 20 71.54% 33 239 093

+20% 14 19 80.73% 40 033 186

Milk price

-20% 18 26 49.36% 17 107 834

-10% 16 24 55.87% 21 776 417

+10% 15 21 68.71% 31 113 583

+20% 15 20 75.10% 35 782 166
.../cont.

UKRAINE: Improving Milk Supply in Northern Ukraine

140

250 cows

Indicators Variation in % Pay-back
period

Discounted
pay-back

period

Average return
of rate

Net present
value

Inflation (input and
output)

-20% 18 28 33.56% 6 594 884

-10% 18 27 39.37% 8 582 775

+10% 16 24 53.17% 13 219 705

+20% 16 23 61.36% 15 915 107

Operational
expenditures

-20% 16 23 50.91% 12 974 705

-10% 16 24 48.40% 11 879 189

+10% 18 26 43.34% 9 688 158

+20% 18 27 40.76% 8 592 642

Cow yield

-20% 20 32 28.82% 3 991 161

-10% 19 28 37.46% 7 387 417

+10% 16 23 54.17% 14 179 930

+20% 15 20 62.41% 17 576 186

Milk price

-20% 19 30 34.19% 6 116 238

-10% 18 27 40.07% 8 449 956

+10% 16 23 51.63% 13 117 391

+20% 16 22 57.35% 15 451 109

UKRAINE: Improving Milk Supply in Northern Ukraine

141

Information.worksheets

Calculations of cashflow are based on assumptions of herd rotation (Table 53) and seasonality
of milk production (Table 54).

Table 53. Investment model in commercial dairy farms: herd rotation
500 cows

Calendar period Q1
2010

Q2
2010

Q3
2010

Q4
2010

Q1
2011

Q2
2011

Q3
2011

Q4
2011

Q1
2012

Q2
2012

Q3
2012

Q4
2012

Purchase of heifers,
7 month sequence 125 125 125 125 42 42 42

Own reproduction 18

Transition of purchased
heifers into cows 123 240 351 457 475 452 471 448 466

Total milked 123 240 351 382 398 378 394 374 390